been a major concern for investors so far, we believe the absence of a plan in the
coming months will lead investors to question the strength of ITC's standalone growth
potential and whether ITC needs the ETR deal more than currently thought to maintain
a superior long-term EPS growth trajectory.

Valuation
Our price target is based on a weighted average of five different scenarios, where we
have attempted to model the risk that ITC’s premium return on equity might be reduced
modestly. The first scenario assumes no change in ROE while the other four assume
various ROE reductions ranging from 50 basis points to 200 basis points. As shown in
the Figure below, every 50 basis point reduction reduces our 2015 EPS estimate of
$6.25 by approximately $0.30. We then apply the same P/E multiple of 16.4x,
representing a 17% premium to our regulated utility target multiple, to each estimate to
get to our scenario price targets, which each receive equal weightings (20%) in
calculating our $93 price target. We believe each scenario merits the same multiple
since we would not expect ITC's long-term earnings growth potential to change that
materially once earnings are rebased.

Average ROE 2015 EPS P/E Multiple Valuation Weighting

13.0% 20.0%Scenario 1 - unchanged 6.25 16.4x 102.00

12.5% 20.0%Scenario 2 - 50 bp ROE cut 5.95 16.4x 97.00

12.0% 20.0%Scenario 3 - 100 bp ROE cut 5.65 16.4x 93.00

11.5% 88.00 20.0%Scenario 4 - 150 bp ROE cut 5.35 16.4x

11.0% 84.00 20.0%Scenario 5 - 200 bp ROE cut 5.10 16.4x

100.0%Weighted Average Valuation 93.00
Source: Deutsche Bank

Risk
Upside risks to our price target include the FERC's rejection of the many challenges that
have been filed against transmission owner ROEs, particularly in New England, better-
than-expected regulatory outcomes, and higher-than-expected capex. Downside risks
include transmission project delays, challenges to ITC’s favorable FERC formula rate
plans and authorized ROE, lower-than-anticipated spending on generator interconnects,
greater-than-anticipated financing needs, and reduced support for transmission at
FERC. Our earnings outlook is dependent on the company successfully acquiring all